

No. 22-250

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW BRACH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT
OF TIME OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GARY G. KREEP
Counsel of Record
California Constitutional
Rights Foundation
932 D Street, Suite 1
Ramona, CA 92065
(760) 803-4029
gary@ggkmail.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OUT OF TIME OF AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The “capable of repetition” exception to mootness applies to the challenged restrictions in this case, because they are short in duration, and are reasonably likely to recur when the Governor has retained his emergency powers... 5

A. Under the capable of repetition exception the challenged action must be too short in its duration to be fully litigated prior to its expiration..... 6

B. Under the capable of repetition exception there must be a reasonable expectation that the challenged action would recur, where “reasonable expectation” is not an exacting standard, which the Ninth Circuit incorrectly held to a much higher standard..... 7

(i) “Reasonable” is not a demanding legal standard and has been met when it is somewhat less than probable..... 8

(ii) The challenged emergency restrictions are reasonably expected to recur because the State of California is still under a state of emergency, and the State Officials have retained their unfettered emergency powers..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	7, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. _____, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	3, 5, 8, 9
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11, 12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. _____, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	8
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	6
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 590 U.S. _____, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. _____, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 584 U.S. _____, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	5

Other Authorities

Coronavirus: This is not the last pandemic - BBC News ; https://www.bbc.com/news/science-environment-52775386	11
--	----

COVID-19 will not be last pandemic: WHO – DW –
12/26/2020 ; <https://www.dw.com/en/covid-19-will-not-be-last-pandemic-who/a-56065483>... 11

Governor Newsom to End the COVID-19 State of
Emergency | California Governor ;
<https://www.gov.ca.gov/2022/10/17/governor-newsom-to-end-the-covid-19-state-of-emergency/> 6

Health Advisory: Early Respiratory Syncytial Virus
and Seasonal Influenza Activity (ca.gov) ;
<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/OPA/Pages/CAHAN/Early-Respiratory-Syncytial-Virus-and-Seasonal-Influenza-Activity.aspx> 2, 3

If You Think The Pandemic Is Over, You May Be
Part Of The Problem (yahoo.com) ;
<https://www.yahoo.com/news/think-pandemic-over-may-part-213835127.html>..... 4

Mpox (ca.gov) ;
<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/Mpox.aspx>..... 2

PowerPoint Presentation (cdc.gov) ;
<https://www.cdc.gov/flu/pandemic-resources/1918-commemoration/pdfs/1918-pandemic-webinar.pdf> 11

States' COVID-19 Public Health Emergency
Declarations and Mask Requirements -
NASHP ; <https://nashp.org/states-covid-19-public-health-emergency-declarations-and-mask-requirements/> 6

The triple threat of the influenza, Covid and RSV |
CNN ;
[https://www.cnn.com/2022/12/09/health/covid-
influenza-rsv-vaccine-pandemic-
wellness/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2022/12/09/health/covid-influenza-rsv-vaccine-pandemic-wellness/index.html) 3

Tired of Hearing about the Pandemic? Welcome to
the Tripledemic - LA Weekly ;
[https://www.laweekly.com/tired-of-hearing-
about-the-pandemic-welcome-to-the-
tripledemic/](https://www.laweekly.com/tired-of-hearing-about-the-pandemic-welcome-to-the-tripledemic/) 3
